Target Allocation and Long-term Expected Rate of Return

Target Long-Term Expected
Asset Class Allocation Real Rate of Return

Core Bonds 15.00% 1.60%
Core Plus 15.00% 2.10%
US Large Cap Equity 34.00% 4.60%
US Small Cap Equity 11.00% 5.50%
Non-US Equity 15.00% 6.70%
Core Real Estate 10.00% 5.00%

CITY OF NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

- 97 -

Note 13 - Other Post-Employment Benefits (continued)

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Discount Rate

The rate of 3.71% per annum was used to discount all future benefit payments and is based on the
expected long-term return on assets, which was determined as of the valuation date by the Asset
Consulting Group.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to the Discount & Healthcare Cost Trend Rate Assumptions

The following tables present the City’s net OPEB liability calculated using the current discount
and healthcare cost trend rates and the liability using discount rates that are one percentage point
lower and one percentage point higher than the current rates to indicate the sensitivity of the net
OPEB liability to changes in rate assumptions.

Rate 1% Decrease Currrent Rate 1% Increase

Discount Rate (3.71%) 8,237,923$   6,855,834$   5,725,590$
Healthcare Cost Trend Rate (5.00%) 5,995,877   6,855,834   7,886,953

Total OPEB Fiduciary Net OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability

Balance as of September 30, 2019 8,898,289$   (3,716,349)$  5,181,940$

Change due to:
   Service cost 548,507   -   548,507
   Expected interest growth 341,008   (268,135)   72,873
   Unexpected investment income -   18,915   18,915
   Demographic experience (373,348)   -   (373,348)
   Employer contributions -   (250,000)   (250,000)
   Benefit payments & refunds (515,128)   -   (515,128)
   Administrative expenses -   17,777   17,777
   Assumption changes 2,154,298   -   2,154,298

Balance as of September 30, 2020 11,053,626$  (4,197,792)$  6,855,834$

OPEB expense recognized for fiscal year ending September 30, 2020 totaled $1,565,061.

CITY OF NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

- 98 -

Note 13 - Other Post-Employment Benefits (continued)

OPEB Expense, Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

OPEB
Fiscal Year: Amortization

2021 1,441,030$
2022 1,265,793
2023 540,304
2024 80,476
2025 -
After -

3,327,603$

Deferred Deferred
Outflows Inflows

Unexpected investment income 25,532$   40,591$
Demographic experience 477,013   312,575
Assumption changes 3,178,224   -
Contributions subsequent to
   measurement date 250,000   -

Total 3,930,769$   353,166$

Summary of Deferred Outflows and Inflows

Note 14 - Community Redevelopment Agency

The North Miami Beach Community Redevelopment Agency (NMBCRA) Component Unit
incurred the following expenditures during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2020:

Expenditures Amount
General government 652,681$
Capital outlay 287,127
Debt service:
   Principal 166,667
   Interest 28,827
Total expenditures 1,135,302$

In 2020, the CRA sponsored the OneNMB Concert Series and partially funded a parking study
and hired a consultant to develop programming for the redevelopment area.

CITY OF NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

Note 14 - Community Redevelopment Agency (continued)

Tax Abatements

During fiscal year 2015, the CRA created a new redevelopment program aimed at spurring the